

No. 18-8593
CAPITAL CASE

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DONTAE CALLEN,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Lauren A. Simpson
Assistant Attorney General
*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
lsimpson@ago.state.al.us

April 26, 2019

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case	3
A. The murder of Bernice Kelly, Quortes Kelly, and Aaliyah Budgess.....	3
B. The search warrants.....	7
C. The trial.....	10
D. Post-trial and direct appeal.....	11
Reasons the Petition Should be Denied.....	12
I. Certiorari is unwarranted as to Callen’s Fourth Amendment claim.....	13
II. This Court should not hold Callen’s petition pending the result of <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i>	21
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964).....	17
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	21
<i>Callen v. State</i> , CR-13-0099, 2017 WL 1534453 (Ala. Crim. App. Apr. 28, 2017).....	11, 14–17
<i>Callen v. State</i> , CR-13-0099, 2017 WL 3446533 (Ala. Crim. App. Aug. 11, 2017)	11
<i>Crittenden v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 626 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983).....	16
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 500 So. 2d 472 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986).....	16
<i>Ex parte Callen</i> , No. 1170219 (Ala. Nov. 16, 2018).....	11
<i>Ex parte Green</i> , 15 So. 3d 489 (Ala. 2008)	14
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995).....	11, 22
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	12, 14, 17
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960).....	12

<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 502 So. 2d 779 (Ala. Crim. App. 1985).....	15
<i>Mayes v. State</i> , 260 So. 2d 403 (Ala. 1972)	16
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 650 So. 2d 958 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994).....	15
<i>Oliver v. State</i> , 238 So. 2d 916 (Ala. 1970)	16
<i>Poole v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 632 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992).....	15
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	22
<i>Sovereign News Co. v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 569 (6th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 891 P.2d 743 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995)	16
<i>State v. Jansen</i> , 549 P.2d 32 (Wash. Ct. App. 1976)	16
<i>State v. McReynolds</i> , 71 P.3d 663 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003)	16
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 567 P.2d 1136 (Wash. 1977)	16
<i>Swain v. State</i> , 504 So. 2d 347 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986).....	16
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	14–15
<i>United States v. Abdul-Ganiu</i> , 480 F. App'x 128 (3d Cir. 2012).....	19

<i>United States v. Character</i> , 568 F.2d 442 (5th Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>United States v. Cordero-Rosario</i> , 786 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 423 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Gettel</i> , 474 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 901 F.2d 1075 (11th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Manufacturers National Bank of Detroit</i> , 536 F.2d 699 (6th Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965).....	20
<i>Wamble v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 109 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991).....	15
<i>Whiteley v. Warden</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971).....	16

Statutes and Rules

ALA. CODE § 13A-5-40 (1975)..... 10

FED. R. CRIM. P. 41..... 18

Other Authorities

W. LAFAVE,
2 SEARCH AND SEIZURE § 4.3 (1978)..... 16
